resulted in the Group remeasuring the prior year’s deferred tax on fair value changes of investment properties.
The Group has applied this change in accounting policy retrospectively and certain comparatives have been
restated.

The following are the effects to the Unancial position as of 30 June 2012 and 1 July 2011 arising from the
above change in accounting policy:

Increase/(Decrease)
As of As of

30.6.2012 1.7.2011
Group RM’000 RM’000

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Deferred tax assets 2,138 11,540
Retained earnings 262,962 247,373
Deferred tax liabilities (260,824) (235,833)

Increase/
(Decrease)
Year ended
30.6.2012

Group RM’000

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss

Income tax expense (15,589)
ProUt attributable to equity holders of the Parent 15,589

NOTES TO THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS
– 30 JUNE 2013

Berjaya Assets Berhad (3907-W) annual report 201350

2 BASIS OF PREPARATION OF THE FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTD.)

2.2 Changes in Accounting Policy (contd.)

Amendments to MFRS 112 Deferred Tax: Recovery of Underlying Assets (contd.)

The following comparatives have been restated:

Effect of
adopting

As reported MFRS 112 As restated
Group RM’000 RM’000 RM’000

As of 30 June 2012

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Deferred tax assets – 2,138 2,138
Retained earnings 497,144 262,962 760,106
Deferred tax liabilities 270,901 (260,824) 10,077

Consolidated Statement of Profit or Loss

Income tax expense (33,674) (15,589) (18,085)
ProUt attributable to equity holders of the Parent 161,701 15,589 177,290

As of 1 July 2011

Consolidated Statement of Financial Position

Deferred tax assets – 11,540 11,540
Retained earnings 368,834 247,373 616,207
Deferred tax liabilities 245,814 (235,833) 9,981

2.3 MFRSs and Issue Committee Interpretations In Issue but not yet Effective

At the date of authorisation for issue of these Unancial statements, the new and revised Standards and Issue
Committee Interpretations (“IC Int.”) which were in issue but not yet effective and not early adopted by the
Group and by the Company are as listed below:

MFRS 1 Government Loans (Amendments relating to Government Loans)1
MFRS 7 Financial Instruments: Disclosures (Amendment relating to Disclosures

– Offsetting Financial Assets and Financial Liabilities)1
MFRS 9 Financial Instruments (IFRS 9 issued by IASB in November 2009)2